1 April 2016

INR  (122.65)  (112.50)  (103.01)

USD  -   -   -

	 Note: If the rate is decreased by 100 bps profit will increase by an equal amount.

	 Interest rate sensitivity has been calculated assuming the borrowings outstanding at the reporting date have been
outstanding for the entire reporting period.

121

FINANCIAL SECTION  /  STANDALONE FINANCIAL

Notes
to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March, 2018

(` in Lakhs)

		  v	 Derivative instruments :

			   Currency and Interest Rates Swaps Contracts:

			   (A)	 Derivatives for hedging currency and interest rates, outstanding are as under:

Particulars Purpose Currency As at
31 March 2018

As at
31 March 2017

As at
1 April 2016

Cross
Currency

a ) Currency and interest rate swaps ECB* USD in lakhs  23.40  39.32  47.45 INR

*External Commercial Borrowings

30	First-time Ind AS adoption reconciliations
	 A.	 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the balance sheet as at 31 March 2017 and 1 April 2016

Particulars Note As at 31 March 2017 As at 1 April 2016

Previous
GAAP

Effect of transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS Previous
GAAP

Effect of transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS

ASSETS

Non-current assets

(a)  Property, Plant and Equipment 30 D (b) , (c )  12,124.90  (2,137.21)  9,987.69  10,269.93  (2,169.67)  8,100.26

(b)  Capital work-in-progress   4,956.79  -   4,956.79  2,497.93  -   2,497.93

(c)  Investment Property 30 D (c)  -   2.73  2.73  -   2.73  2.73

(d)  Other Intangible assets   172.41  -   172.41  241.40  -   241.40

(e)  Financial Assets   -   -   -

 (i)  Investments 30 D (d)  16.88  960.74  977.62  16.88  699.48  716.36

 (ii)  Loans 30 D (l)  1,762.05  (1,482.10)  279.95  1,630.11  (1,298.63)  331.48

 (iii) Others financial asset 30 D (l)  -   138.71  138.71  -   206.81  206.81

(f) Deferred tax assets (net) 30 D (n)  425.14  (23.96)  401.18  484.66  25.74  510.40

(i) Income tax assets (net) 30 D (l)  -   113.31  113.31  -   211.27  211.27

(g) Other non-current assets 30 D (b, l)  57.94  3,401.28  3,459.22  21.18  3,185.77  3,206.95

Total Non - Current Assets  19,516.11  973.50  20,489.61  15,162.09  863.50  16,025.59

Current assets  -   -   -

(a) Inventories  14,084.75  -   14,084.75  12,437.19  -   12,437.19

(b) Financial Assets  -   -   -

(i) Trade receivables  10,634.01  10,634.01  9,099.55  -   9,099.55

(ii) Cash and cash equivalents 30 D (l)  1,409.23  (209.66)  1,199.57  6,727.50  (2,716.32)  4,011.18

(iii) Bank balances other than (ii) above 30 D (l)  -   209.66  209.66  -   2,716.32  2,716.32

(iv) Loans and advances 30 D (l)  1,373.89  (1,347.08)  26.81  1,190.15  (1,058.73)  131.42

(c) Other current assets 30 D (b, l)  26.81  1,389.87  1,416.68  172.85  1,103.57  1,276.42

Total Current Assets  27,528.69  42.79  27,571.48  29,627.24  44.84  29,672.08

Total Assets  47,044.80  1,016.29  48,061.09  44,789.33  908.34  45,697.67

122

KOKUYO CAMLIN LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18

Notes
to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March, 2018

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars Note As at 31 March 2017 As at 1 April 2016

Previous
GAAP

Effect of transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS Previous
GAAP

Effect of transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  -   -   -

Equity  -   -   -

(a) Equity Share capital  1,003.04  -   1,003.04  1,003.04  -   1,003.04

(b) Other Equity 30 D  20,850.86  935.51  21,786.37  20,830.64  647.38  21,478.02

Total equity  21,853.90  935.51  22,789.41  21,833.68  647.38  22,481.06

 -   -   -

Liabilities  -   -   -

Non-current liabilities  -   -   -

(a) Financial Liabilities  -   -   -

(i)   Borrowings 30 D (j)  1,544.89  -   1,544.89  2,581.82  64.73  2,646.55

(ii) Other financial liabilities 30 D (l),(k)  1,311.26  (1,115.40)  195.86  1,152.77  (1,010.63)  142.14

(b) Provisions  199.86  -   199.86  317.41  -   317.41

Total Non - Current Liabilities  3,056.01  (1,115.40)  1,940.61  4,052.00  (945.90)  3,106.10

Current liabilities  -   -   -

(a) Financial Liabilities  -   -   -

(i)   Short term borrowings 30 D (i)  7,294.13  3,955.88  11,250.01  6,858.48  3,442.88  10,301.36

(ii)  Trade payables 30 D (i)  11,904.83  (3,955.88)  7,948.95  9,942.83  (3,442.88)  6,499.95

(iii) Other financial liabilities 30 D (l),(k)  3,073.48  3,073.48  24.79  2,380.11  2,404.90

(b) Other current liabilities 30 D (l)  2,718.85  (1,877.30)  841.55  1,862.51  (1,173.25)  689.26

(c) Provisions  217.08  -   217.08  215.04  -   215.04

Total Current Liabilities  22,134.89  1,196.18  23,331.07  18,903.65  1,206.86  20,110.51

Total Equity and Liabilities  47,044.80  1,016.29  48,061.09  44,789.33  908.34  45,697.67

123

FINANCIAL SECTION  /  STANDALONE FINANCIAL

Notes
to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March, 2018

(` in Lakhs)

	 B.	 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31
March 2017

Particulars Year ended  31 March 2017

Note No Previous GAAP Effect of transition to Ind AS Ind AS

 REVENUE

I Revenue from operations 30 D (g),(h)  64,027.67  2,287.79  66,315.46

II Other Income 30 D (f)  290.61  16.21  306.82

III  Total Income (I + II)  64,318.28  2,304.00  66,622.28

IV EXPENSES

(a) Cost of materials consumed  24,929.21  -   24,929.21

(b) Excise duty 30 D (g)  -   3,349.59  3,349.59

(c) Purchases of Stock-in-trade  16,139.00  -   16,139.00

(d) Changes in stock of finished goods, work-in-
progress and stock-in-trade

 (1,136.54)  -   (1,136.54)

(e) Employee benefits expense 30 D (e)  6,875.88  (69.56)  6,806.32

(f) Finance costs  1,174.61  -   1,174.61

(g) Depreciation and amortisation expense 30 D (b)  1,240.12  (32.46)  1,207.66

(h) Other expenses 30 D (h),(m)  14,941.56  (1,014.38)  13,927.18

Total Expenses (IV)  64,163.84  2,233.19  66,397.03

V Profit before tax (III - IV)  154.44  70.81  225.25

VI Tax Expense

(1)  Current tax  -   -

(2)  Deferred tax 30 D (n)  59.52  16.83  76.35

(3)  Prior years - Income tax  (0.62)  (0.62)

Total tax expense (VI)  58.90  16.83  75.73

VII  Profit after tax (V -VI)  95.54  53.98  149.52

VIII Other comprehensive income  -   158.83  158.83

(i) Items that will not be recycled to profit or loss  -   -   -

 (a)Actuarial loss on defined benefit obligation 30 D (e)  -   (69.56)  (69.56)

 (b) Fair value gain on equity instruments 30 D (d)  -   261.26  261.26

(ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be
reclassified to profit or loss

30 D (n)  -   (32.87)  (32.87)

IX  Total comprehensive income for the year  95.54  212.81  308.35

	 C.	 Cash flow statement
		  No significant effect on cash flows.

124

KOKUYO CAMLIN LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18

Notes
to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March, 2018

(` in Lakhs)

	 D.	 Notes to the Reconciliations
		  a	 First-time Adoption of Ind AS

			   Ind AS 101 (First-time Adoption of Indian Accounting Standards) provides a suitable starting point
for accounting in accordance with Ind AS and is required to be mandatorily followed by first-time
adopters. The Company has prepared the opening Balance Sheet as per Ind AS as of 1st April, 2016
(the transition date) by:

[…]

Particulars 31 March 2018 31 March 2017 As at 1 April 2016

INR  (122.65)  (112.50)  (103.01)

USD  -  -  -

Note: If the rate is decreased by 100 bps profit will increase by an equal amount.

Interest rate sensitivity has been calculated assuming the borrowings outstanding at the reporting date have been
outstanding for the entire reporting period.

185

Notes
to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March, 2018

FINANCIAL SECTION / Consolidated FINANCIAL

(` in Lakhs)

	 iv	 Derivative instruments

		  Currency and Interest Rates Swaps Contracts:

		  (A)	 Derivatives for hedging currency and interest rates, outstanding are as under:

Particulars Purpose Currency As at
31 March 2018

As at
31 March 2017

As at
1 April 2016

Cross Currency

a ) Currency and interest rate swap ECB* USD in lakhs  23.40  39.32  47.45 INR

		  *External Commercial Borrowings

30	First-time Ind AS adoption reconciliations
	 A	 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the balance sheet as at 31 March 2017 and 1 April 2016

Particulars Note As at 31 March 2017 As at 1 April 2016

Previous
GAAP

Effect of transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS Previous
GAAP

Effect of transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS

ASSETS

Non-current assets

(a)  Property, Plant and Equipment 30 D (b) (c )  12,124.90  (2,137.21)  9,987.69  10,269.93  (2,169.67)  8,100.26

(b) Capital work-in-progress  4,956.79  -   4,956.79  2,497.93  -   2,497.93

(c)  Investment Property 30 D (c)  -   2.73  2.73  -   2.73  2.73

(d)  Other Intangible assets  172.41  -   172.41  241.40  -   241.40

(e)  Investment in associates - - - 42.89 0.00 42.89

(f)  Financial Assets  -

 (i)   Investments 30 D (d)  54.29  918.33  972.62  52.62  699.48  709.21

 (ii)  Loans 30 D (l)  1,763.86  (1,483.91)  279.95  1,631.92  (1,300.44)  331.48

 (iii) Others financial asset 30 D (l)  -   138.71  138.71  -   206.81  206.81

(g)  Deferred tax assets (net) 30 D (n)  425.14  (23.96)  401.18  484.66  25.74  510.40

(h)  Other non-current assets 30 D (l)  -   115.12  115.12  -   213.08  213.08

(i)  Other non-current assets 30 D (b) (l)  57.93  3,401.29  3,459.22  21.18  3,185.77  3,206.95

Total Non - Current Assets  19,555.32  931.10  20,486.42  15,199.64  863.50  16,063.14

Current assets  -  -  -

(a) Inventories  14,084.75  -   14,084.75  12,437.19  -   12,437.19

(b) Financial Assets

(i) Trade receivables  10,634.01  10,634.01  9,099.55  -   9,099.55

(ii) Cash and cash equivalents 30 D (l)  1,414.06  (209.66)  1,204.40  6,732.20  (2,716.32)  4,015.88

(iii) Bank balances other than (ii) above 30 D (l)  -   209.66  209.66  -   2,716.32  2,716.32

(iv) Loans and advances 30 D (l)  1,373.91  (1,347.10)  26.81  1,190.16  (1,058.74)  131.42

(c) Other current assets 30 D (b) (l)  26.81  1,389.87  1,416.68  172.85  1,103.57  1,276.42

Total Current Assets  27,533.54  42.77  27,576.31  29,631.95  44.83  29,676.78

Total Assets  47,088.86  973.87  48,062.73  44,831.59  908.33  45,739.92

186

KOKUYO CAMLIN LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18

Notes
to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March, 2018

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars Note As at 31 March 2017 As at 1 April 2016

Previous
GAAP

Effect of transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS Previous
GAAP

Effect of transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

(a) Equity Share capital  1,003.04  -  1,003.04  1,003.04  -  1,003.04

(b) Other Equity 30 D  20,894.78  893.08  21,787.86  20,872.75  647.36  21,520.11

Total equity  21,897.82  893.08  22,790.90  21,875.79  647.36  22,523.15

 -  -  -

Liabilities  -  -  -

Non-current liabilities  -  -  -

(a) Financial Liabilities  -  -  -

(i)  Borrowings 30 D (j)  1,544.89  -   1,544.89  2,581.82  64.73  2,646.55

(ii) Other financial liabilities 30 D (l),(k)  1,311.26  (1,115.40)  195.86  1,152.77  (1,010.63)  142.14

(b) Provisions  199.86  -   199.86  317.41  -   317.41

Total Non - Current Liabilities  3,056.01  (1,115.40)  1,940.61  4,052.00  (945.90)  3,106.10

Current liabilities  -  -  -

(a) Financial Liabilities  -  -  -

(i)   Short term borrowings 30 D (i)  7,294.13  3,955.88  11,250.01  6,858.48  3,442.88  10,301.36

(ii)  Trade payables 30 D (i)  11,903.83  (3,954.73)  7,949.10  9,942.94  (3,442.84)  6,500.10

(iii) Other financial liabilities 30 D (l),(k)  3,073.48  3,073.48  24.79  2,380.11  2,404.90

(b) Other current liabilities 30 D (l)  2,719.99  (1,878.44)  841.55  1,862.55  (1,173.28)  689.27

(c) Provisions  217.08  -  217.08  215.04  -  215.04

Total Current Liabilities  22,135.03  1,196.19  23,331.22  18,903.80  1,206.87  20,110.67

Total Equity and Liabilities  47,088.86  973.87  48,062.73  44,831.59  908.33  45,739.92

	 B	 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31
March 2017

Particulars Year ended 31 March 2017

Note No Previous
GAAP

Effect of transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS

 REVENUE

I Revenue from operations 30 D (g),(h)  64,027.67  2,287.79  66,315.46

II Other Income 30 D (f)  290.88  16.21  307.09

III  Total Income (I + II)  64,318.55  2,304.00  66,622.55

IV EXPENSES

(a) Cost of materials consumed  24,929.21  -   24,929.21

(b) Excise duty  -   3,349.59  3,349.59

(c) Purchases of Stock-in-trade  16,139.00  -   16,139.00

(d) Changes in stock of finished goods, work-in-progress
and stock-in-trade

 (1,136.54)  -   (1,136.54)

(e) Employee benefits expense  6,875.88  (69.56)  6,806.32

(f) Finance costs 1,174.61  -   1,174.61

187

Notes
to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March, 2018

FINANCIAL SECTION / Consolidated FINANCIAL

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars Year ended 31 March 2017

Note No Previous
GAAP

Effect of transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS

(g) Depreciation and amortisation expense  1,240.12  (32.46)  1,207.66

(h) Other expenses  14,941.67  (1,014.38)  13,927.29

Total Expenses (IV)  64,163.95  2,233.19  66,397.14

V Profit before tax (III - IV) 154.60  70.81 225.41

 Share of profits of associate  1.67  1.67

VI  Profit before tax 156.27  70.81 227.08

VII Tax Expense

(1)  Current tax  0.03  -  0.03

(2)  Deferred tax  59.52  16.83  76.35

(3)  Prior years - Income tax  (0.62)  (0.62)

Total tax expense (VI)  58.93  16.83  75.76

VIII Profit/(loss) after tax from continuing operations
(V -VI)

 97.34  53.98 151.32

IX Other comprehensive income  -  116.42  116.42

i) Items that will not be recycled to profit or loss  -   -   -

 (a) Remeasurements of definded benefit plans  -   (69.56)  (69.56)

 (b) Fair value changes on equity instruments  -   218.85  218.85

ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be
reclassified to profit or loss

 -   (32.87)  (32.87)

X  Total comprehensive income for the year  97.34  170.40 267.74

	 C	 Cash flow statement
		  No significant effect on cash flows.

	 D	 Notes to the Reconciliations
		  a	 First-time Adoption of Ind AS

			   Ind AS 101 (First-time Adoption of Indian Accounting Standards) provides a suitable starting point
for accounting in accordance with Ind AS and is required to be mandatorily followed by first-time
adopters. The Group has prepared the opening Balance Sheet as per Ind AS as of 1st April, 2016
(the transition date) by:

			   i.	 recognising all assets and liabilities whose recognition is required by Ind AS,

			   ii.	 not recognising items of assets or liabilities which are not permitted by Ind AS,